

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

VIVIA HARRISON, an individual,

Appellant,

vs.

RAMPARTS INC. dba LUXOR HOTEL  
& CASINO, a Nevada Domestic  
Corporation,

Respondent.

Case No. 80167

Electronically Filed  
Sep 01 2020 03:15 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial  
District Court, the Honorable David  
M. Jones Presiding

**APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF**

Micah S. Echols, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 8437  
**Claggett & Sykes Law Firm**  
4101 Meadows Lane, Suite 100  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89107  
Telephone: (702) 655-2346  
Facsimile: (702) 655-3763  
[micah@claggettlaw.com](mailto:micah@claggettlaw.com)

Boyd B. Moss III, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 8856  
**Moss Berg Injury Lawyers**  
4101 Meadows Lane, Suite 110  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89107  
Telephone: (702) 222-4555  
Facsimile: (702) 222-4556  
[boyd@mossberglv.com](mailto:boyd@mossberglv.com)

Matthew G. Pfau, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 11439  
**Matt Pfau Law Group**  
3041 West Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 135  
Henderson, Nevada 89052  
Telephone: (702) 605-5500  
Facsimile: (702) 605-5006  
[matt@mattpfaulaw.com](mailto:matt@mattpfaulaw.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant, Vivia Harrison*

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II.	ROUTING STATEMENT .....	1
III.	ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	3
	A.    WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING LUXOR TO USE A SUBSEQUENT AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS TO “OFFSET” A PRIOR SETTLEMENT BETWEEN HARRISON AND DESERT MEDICAL TO WHICH AN ATTORNEY’S LIEN HAD ALREADY ATTACHED .....	3
	B.    WHETHER, ALTERNATIVELY, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY AWARDED ATTORNEY’S FEES TO LUXOR BASED UPON A \$1,000 OFFER OF JUDGMENT ACCORDING TO THE <i>BEATTIE</i> AND <i>BRUNZELL</i> FACTORS.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
V.	STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	7
	A.    STANDARDS FOR REVIEWING QUESTIONS OF LAW.....	7
	B.    STANDARDS FOR DETERMINING COMPETING LEGAL RIGHTS WITHIN A JUDGMENT .....	7
	C.    STANDARDS FOR REVIEWING AWARDS OF ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	7
VI.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	8
	A.    HARRISON’S COMPLAINT AND AMENDED COMPLAINT .....	8
	B.    HARRISON’S ATTORNEYS INITIALLY ASSERT THEIR ATTORNEY’S LIEN.....	9

C.	LUXOR’S UNREASONABLE \$1,000 OFFER OF JUDGMENT .....	9
D.	HARRISON’S HIGH-LOW SETTLEMENT WITH DESERT MEDICAL DURING THE JURY TRIAL .....	9
E.	THE JURY’S VERDICT .....	10
F.	HARRISON’S ATTORNEYS ONCE AGAINST ASSERT THEIR ATTORNEY’S LIEN.....	10
G.	LUXOR’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS, AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER .....	10
H.	ORDER GRANTING LUXOR’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS .....	11
I.	HARRISON’S MOTION TO RECONSIDER THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER GRANTING LUXOR AN ATTORNEY’S LIEN OFFSET AND THE DENIAL ORDER.....	12
J.	DESERT MEDICAL INTERPLEADS THE SETTLEMENT FUNDS.....	12
VII.	LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	13
A.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING LUXOR TO USE A SUBSEQUENT AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS TO “OFFSET” A PRIOR SETTLEMENT BETWEEN HARRISON AND DESERT MEDICAL TO WHICH AN ATTORNEY’S LIEN HAD ALREADY ATTACHED .....	13
1.	Luxor’s Claim for Attorney’s Fees and Costs Against the Separate Desert Medical Settlement Funds Is Not an “Offset.” .....	13

2.	Since Luxor Has No Legal Right to “Offset” the Desert Medical Settlement Funds, Luxor’s Only Avenue for Attempted Recovery Was Through Normal Execution Procedures to Afford Due Process to Harrison .....	15
3.	The Policies Outlined in <i>Muije</i> With Regard to an Offset Involving Only Two Parties Are Not Present in the Instant Case.....	17
B.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY AWARDING ATTORNEY’S FEES TO LUXOR BASED UPON A \$1,000 OFFER OF JUDGMENT ACCORDING TO THE <i>BEATTIE</i> AND <i>BRUNZELL</i> FACTORS.....	18
1.	The District Court Did Not Make a Finding of Bad Faith According to the <i>Beattie</i> Factors, But Applied Other Considerations to Reach an Award of Attorney’s Fees .....	18
2.	The District Court’s Reliance Upon Luxor’s \$1,000 Offer of Judgment to Award Attorney’s Fees Unfairly Required Harrison to Forego Legitimate Claims .....	22
3.	The District Court Also Did Not Weigh the <i>Brunzell</i> Factors, But Instead Selected an Arbitrary Number Based Upon Other Factors.....	23
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barbara Ann Hollier Trust v. Shack</i> , 131 Nev. 582, 356 P.3d 1085 (2015).....	7, 14
<i>Beattie v. Thomas</i> , 99 Nev. 579, 668 P.2d 268 (1983).....	4, 5, 6, 11, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Birth Mother v. Adoptive Parents</i> , 118 Nev. 972, 59 P.3d 1233 (2002).....	7
<i>Brooksby v. Nev. State Bank</i> , 129 Nev. 771, 312 P.3d 501 (2013).....	5, 15
<i>Brunzell v. Golden Gate Nat’l Bank</i> , 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969).....	4, 5, 6, 11, 18, 23, 24, 25
<i>Cetenko v. United California Bank</i> , 30 Cal.3d 528, 179 Cal.Rptr. 902, 638 P.2d 1299 (1982).....	14
<i>Consolidated Generator-Nevada, Inc. v. Cummins Engine Co., Inc.</i> , 114 Nev. 1304, 971 P.2d 1251 (1998).....	1
<i>Dewey v. Latson</i> , 6 Cal. 609, 612 (1856).....	4, 13
<i>Frazier v. Drake</i> , 131 Nev. 632, 357 P.3d 365 (Ct. App. 2015).....	5, 6, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Golightly &amp; Vannah, PLLC v. TJ Allen, LLC</i> , 132 Nev. 416, 373 P.3d 103 (2016).....	2, 14
<i>Haupt v. Charlie’s Kosher Market</i> , 17 Cal.2d 843, 112 P.2d 627 (1941).....	14
<i>In re Ingersoll</i> , 90 B.R. 168 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 1987).....	4, 13

<i>Johanson v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 124 Nev. 245, 182 P.3d 94 (2008).....	16
<i>John W. Muije, Ltd. v. North Las Vegas Cab Company, Inc.</i> , 106 Nev. 664, 798 P.2d 559 (1990).....	2, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Lee v. GNLV Corp.</i> , 116 Nev. 424, 996 P.2d 416 (2000).....	1
<i>Ormachea v. Ormachea</i> , 67 Nev. 273, 217 P.2d 355 (1950).....	7
<i>Otak Nevada, LLC v. District Court</i> , 127 Nev. 593, 260 P.3d 408 (2011).....	16
<i>Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp.</i> , 121 Nev. 837, 124 P.3d 530 (2005).....	6, 23
<i>Thomas v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 122 Nev. 82, 127 P.3d 1057 (2006).....	7
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guarantee v. Levy</i> , 77 F.2d 972 (5th Cir.1935) .....	14
<i>Washoe Med. Ctr. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 122 Nev. 1298, 148 P.3d 790 (2006).....	16
<i>Yamaha Motor Co., U.S.A. v. Arnoult</i> , 114 Nev. 233, 955 P.2d 661 (1998).....	6, 18

**STATUTES**

NRS 0.025(1)(d).....	16
NRS 21.120 .....	5, 15, 16, 17
NRS 31.070 .....	5, 15, 16, 17

**RULES**

NRAP 3A(b)(1).....1  
NRAP 17(a)(11).....2  
NRAP 17(a)(12).....2  
NRAP 17(b)(5).....1  
NRAP 17(b)(7).....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....2, 13
